

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5581 OF 2023

Between:

Meesala Sodari Mani, W/o. P. Sankar Rao, Aged 60 Years, Occ: Extension Officer, DWCRA/FPO or Farmers Productions Organization, O/o. The Project Director, DRDA, R/o. Flat No.101, Sri Sai Sankar Residency, Palakonda Post, Parvathipuram Manyam District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri B.Rajashekar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amravati, Guntur District.
(Cause Title amended as per Court Order dated 14.12.23 vide IA No-1 of 2023 on CC No-5581 of 2023)
2. Sri A.Md.Imtiaz, Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada-520001, Krishna District.
3. Dr. D.V.Vidya Sagar, Project Director, District Rural Development Agency, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District, under SERP, Srikakulam.
4. Sri Sashibhushan Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.

5. Vakati Karuna, I.A.S., Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, 520001, Krishna District.

(Cause title amended as per Court order dt.30.01.2025, vide IA No.1 of 2025 in CC No.5581 of 2023.)

6. Sri.P.Kiran Kumar, Project Director District Rural Development Agency, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.

(RR 4 to 6 are impleaded as per Court dated 26.11.2024 vide IA No 2 of 2024 in CC No 5581 of 2023)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through her counsel M/s Vijaya Kumari Pothamsetty, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their intentional, willful and deliberate violation and disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.8621 of 2023, dated 10.04.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Vijaya Kumari Pothamsetty, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent No.5, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

Vakati Karuna, I.A.S., Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, 520001, Krishna District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly

instructed on 03.03.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Metropolitan Session Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.5 and to return to this Court before 03.03.2025)
2. Vakati Karuna, I.A.S., Chief Executive Officer, Society for Elimination of Rural Poverty, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, 520001, Krishna District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:30/01/2025

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 03.03.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.5581 of 2023

